laws, regulations, or permit conditions, except as expressly specified in Paragraph 11 of this 

Consent Decree. 

V.   REMEDIAL PROVISIONS 

A. CIVIL PENALTY 

20. Within one-hundred eighty (180) Days of the Effective Date of this Consent 

Decree, Defendants shall pay a civil penalty to the United States in the amount of three-hundred 

thirty thousand dollars ($330,000). 

21. Payment to the United States shall be made in accordance with written 

instructions to be provided to Defendants by the United States Department of Justice following 

entry of this Consent Decree.  Upon payment, Defendants shall provide written notice to the

[...]

the recorded instrument, to the United States and the Corps at the addresses specified in Section 

XI of this Consent Decree.   

27. No later than one (1) year from the Effective Date of this Consent Decree, 

Defendants shall effect off-site compensatory mitigation by expending seven-hundred seventy 

thousand dollars ($770,000) in some combination of the following:  (1) purchasing vernal pool 

establishment credits from one or more Corps-approved mitigation banks that serve the Coyote 

Creek or Oat Creek watersheds; (2) purchasing credits from the National Fish and Wildlife

[...]

Provided, however, that an insubstantial violation that is cured within seven (7) 

days of Defendants’ receiving written notice from the United States or the Corps shall not incur 

penalties greater than ten thousand dollars ($10,000). 

44. Stipulated penalties shall accrue for violating this Consent Decree in the amount 

of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per Day.   

45. Stipulated penalties under this Section shall begin to accrue on the Day that a 

violation occurs and shall continue to accrue until the violation ceases.  

46. Except as provided in this Section, Defendants shall pay any stipulated penalty